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*'+�&LW\� 6LWH� 9LVLW� 	� 8SGDWHV���:H�ZHUH�UHFHQWO\�DEOH�WR�DUUDQJH�D�
VLWH�YLVLW�RI�*'+�&LW\�WR�JHW�DQ�XSGDWH�RQ�WKH�SURMHFW��ZKLFK�FRQWLQXHV�WR�
PRYH�RQ�VFKHGXOH� �VHH�SLFWXUHV�RQ�SDJHV� ��DQG����� �$GGLWLRQDOO\��ZH�
ZHUH� WROG� WKH� FXVWRPHU� LQWHUHVW� LQ� WKH� DSDUWPHQWV� RQ� WKH� 1RUWKZHVW�
/DQG�FRQWLQXHV�WR�UHPDLQ�VWURQJ���*'/�KDV�DOVR�PDGH�D�QXPEHU�RI�DQ�
QRXQFHPHQWV� UHJDUGLQJ� WKH� VHOHFWLRQ� RI� FRQWUDFWRUV� IRU� GLIIHUHQW�*'+�
&LW\� SURMHFWV� UHFHQWO\�� � (DUOLHU� WKLV� PRQWK�� LW� DQQRXQFHG� FRQWUDFWRU�
DJUHHPHQWV�IRU� WKH�1RUWKHUQ�/DQG��ZKLFK� LV�VWLOO�VFKHGXOHG�WR�EH�FRP�
SOHWHG�LQ�WKH�VHFRQG�KDOI�RI��������,W�UHWDLQHG�&KLQD�&RQVWUXFWLRQ�'RQJ�
IDQJ� WR� FRPSOHWH� WKH� 2IILFH� 7RZHU� )LWWLQJ-2XW� :RUN� DW� WKH� 1RUWKHUQ�
/DQG�E\�-DQXDU\����������DW�D�FRVW�RI� MXVW�XQGHU�50%������������� �,W�
DOVR�GLVFORVHG�LW�UHWDLQHG�&KLQD�&RQVWUXFWLRQ�6KHQ]KHQ�WR�FRPSOHWH�WKH�
&RPPHUFLDO�6KRSSLQJ�)LWWLQJ-2XW�:RUN�RQ� WKH�1RUWKHUQ�/DQG�E\�-XQH�
���� ����� DW� D� FRVW� RI� QHDUO\� 50%� ������������ � /DVW� PRQWK�� LW� DQ�
QRXQFHG� WKH� VHOHFWLRQ� RI� &KLQD� 5DLOZD\� 7XQQHO� *URXS� >+.�� ���@� WR�
FRPSOHWH�WKH�WXQQHO�SHGHVWULDQ�OLQN�WR�WKH�VXEZD\�DW�WKH�6RXWKHUQ�/DQG��
ZKLFK� LV�VFKHGXOHG� WR�EH�FRPSOHWHG�E\�-XO\���������DW�D� WRWDO�FRVW�RI�
URXJKO\�50%������������ 
 
50%������������)DFWRULQJ�$JUHHPHQW���/DVW�ZHHN��*'/�DQQRXQFHG�
LW� HQWHUHG� LQWR� D� 50%������������ IDFWRULQJ� DJUHHPHQW� ZLWK� )RVKDQ�
<XHKDL���7KH�IDFWRULQJ�VHUYLFH�FKDUJH�ZLOO�EH�������PDNLQJ�LW�D�UHODWLYHO\�
LQH[SHQVLYH� VRXUFH� RI� FDVK� IRU� FRQWLQXHG� SURMHFW� GHYHORSPHQW�� � 7KH�
DJUHHPHQW�ZLOO�UXQ�WKURXJK�WKH�HQG�RI������ 
 
<HDU-(QG�5HVXOWV���*'/�ZLOO�KROG�D�%RDUG�PHHWLQJ�RQ�)ULGD\��0DUFK����
WR� DSSURYH� WKH� ����� DQQXDO� UHVXOWV�� �:H� H[SHFW� WKH� UHVXOWV� WR� EH� UH�
OHDVHG�VKRUWO\�WKHUHDIWHU� 
 
0RGHO�8SGDWH���:H�PDGH�QR�FKDQJHV�WR�RXU�PRGHO� 
 
0DLQWDLQLQJ� 5DWLQJ� 	� 7DUJHW���7KH�VLWH�YLVLW�ZDV�SRVLWLYH�DQG�WKH�DQ�
QRXQFHG� FRQWUDFW� WHUPV� KDYH� ODUJHO\� IDOOHQ� LQOLQH� ZLWK� RXU� HVWLPDWHV���
:LWK� QR� FKDQJHV� WR� RXU�PRGHO� ZH� DUH� UHLWHUDWLQJ� RXU� %X\� UDWLQJ� DQG�
+.������WDUJHW�SULFH�RQ�*XDQJGRQJ�/DQG�+ROGLQJV���2XU�WDUJHW�SULFH�LV�
EDVHG�RQ�RXU�'&)�PRGHO�WKDW�FRYHUV�*'/¶V�HQWLUH�SURMHFW�SRUWIROLR��GLV�
FRXQWHG�DW�������� 
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*'+�&LW\�6LWH�9LVLW�	�8SGDWHV���:H�ZHUH�UHFHQWO\�DEOH�WR�DUUDQJH�D�VLWH�YLVLW�RI�*'+�&LW\�WR�JHW�DQ�XS�
GDWH�RQ�WKH�SURMHFW��ZKLFK�FRQWLQXHV�WR�PRYH�RQ�VFKHGXOH���$GGLWLRQDOO\��ZH�ZHUH�WROG�WKH�FXVWRPHU�LQWHU�
HVW�LQ�WKH�DSDUWPHQWV�RQ�WKH�1RUWKZHVW�/DQG�FRQWLQXHV�WR�UHPDLQ�VWURQJ���*'/�KDV�DOVR�PDGH�D�QXPEHU�
RI�DQQRXQFHPHQWV�UHJDUGLQJ�WKH�VHOHFWLRQ�RI�FRQWUDFWRUV�IRU�GLIIHUHQW�*'+�&LW\�SURMHFWV�UHFHQWO\���(DUOLHU�
WKLV�PRQWK�� LW� DQQRXQFHG� FRQWUDFWRU� DJUHHPHQWV� IRU� WKH�1RUWKHUQ� /DQG��ZKLFK� LV� VWLOO� VFKHGXOHG� WR� EH�
FRPSOHWHG�LQ�WKH�VHFRQG�KDOI�RI��������,W�UHWDLQHG�&KLQD�&RQVWUXFWLRQ�'RQJIDQJ�WR�FRPSOHWH�WKH�2IILFH�
7RZHU� )LWWLQJ-2XW� :RUN� DW� WKH� 1RUWKHUQ� /DQG� E\� -DQXDU\� ���� ����� DW� D� FRVW� RI� MXVW� XQGHU� 50%�
������������ � ,W� DOVR� GLVFORVHG� LW� UHWDLQHG� &KLQD� &RQVWUXFWLRQ� 6KHQ]KHQ� WR� FRPSOHWH� WKH� &RPPHUFLDO�
6KRSSLQJ�)LWWLQJ-2XW�:RUN�RQ�WKH�1RUWKHUQ�/DQG�E\�-XQH����������DW�D�FRVW�RI�QHDUO\�50%��������������
/DVW�PRQWK��LW�DQQRXQFHG�WKH�VHOHFWLRQ�RI�&KLQD�5DLOZD\�7XQQHO�*URXS�>+.�����@�WR�FRPSOHWH�WKH�WXQQHO�
SHGHVWULDQ�OLQN�WR�WKH�VXEZD\�DW�WKH�6RXWKHUQ�/DQG��ZKLFK�LV�VFKHGXOHG�WR�EH�FRPSOHWHG�E\�-XO\���������
DW�D�WRWDO�FRVW�RI�URXJKO\�50%������������ 
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50%������������ )DFWRULQJ� $JUHHPHQW�� � /DVW� ZHHN�� *'/� DQQRXQFHG� LW� HQWHUHG� LQWR� D�
50%������������IDFWRULQJ�DJUHHPHQW�ZLWK�)RVKDQ�<XHKDL���7KH�IDFWRULQJ�VHUYLFH�FKDUJH�ZLOO�EH�������
PDNLQJ�LW�D�UHODWLYHO\�LQH[SHQVLYH�VRXUFH�RI�FDVK�IRU�FRQWLQXHG�SURMHFW�GHYHORSPHQW���7KH�DJUHHPHQW�ZLOO�
UXQ�WKURXJK�WKH�HQG�RI������ 
 
<HDU-(QG� 5HVXOWV�� �*'/�ZLOO�KROG�D�%RDUG�PHHWLQJ�RQ�)ULGD\��0DUFK���� WR�DSSURYH� WKH������DQQXDO�
UHVXOWV���:H�H[SHFW�WKH�UHVXOWV�WR�EH�UHOHDVHG�VKRUWO\�WKHUHDIWHU� 
 
0RGHO�8SGDWH���:H�PDGH�QR�FKDQJHV�WR�RXU�PRGHO� 
 
0DLQWDLQLQJ�5DWLQJ�	�7DUJHW���7KH�VLWH�YLVLW�ZDV�SRVLWLYH�DQG�WKH�DQQRXQFHG�FRQWUDFW�WHUPV�KDYH�ODUJH�
O\�IDOOHQ�LQOLQH�ZLWK�RXU�HVWLPDWHV���:LWK�QR�FKDQJHV�WR�RXU�PRGHO�ZH�DUH�UHLWHUDWLQJ�RXU�%X\�UDWLQJ�DQG�
+.������WDUJHW�SULFH�RQ�*XDQJGRQJ�/DQG�+ROGLQJV���2XU�WDUJHW�SULFH�LV�EDVHG�RQ�RXU�'&)�PRGHO�WKDW�
FRYHUV�*'/¶V�HQWLUH�SURMHFW�SRUWIROLR��GLVFRXQWHG�DW�������� 
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6RXUFH��*UHHQULGJH�*OREDO 
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5,6.6 

/DFN�RI�5HDO�(VWDWH�'HYHORSPHQW�([SHULHQFH 
*'/�KDG�QR�GLUHFW�UHDO�HVWDWH�GHYHORSPHQW�H[SHULHQFH�DIWHU�VSHQGLQJ�\HDUV�DV�D�EUHZHU\���+RZHYHU��LW�
UHFHLYHG�DQ�LQIOX[�RI�PDQDJHPHQW�SHUVRQQHO�IURP�LWV�SDUHQW�FRPSDQ\��*'+��ZKR�KDV�EHHQ�VXFFHVVIXO�
LQ�UHDO�HVWDWH�LQ�*XDQJGRQJ�DQG�KDV�H[HFXWHG�RQ�SURMHFWV�GHYHORSHG�DQG�DFTXLUHG�WR�GDWH� 
 
7LPLQJ�RI�'HOLYHULHV�DQG�3UH-6DOHV 
6ORZHU�WKDQ�H[SHFWHG�SUH-VDOH�DFWLYLW\�RU�GHOLYHULHV�RI�XQLWV�RU�GHEW�FDSLWDO�DFTXLUHG�DW�KLJKHU� WKDQ�H[�
SHFWHG�LQWHUHVW�UDWHV�FRXOG�KDYH�D�QHJDWLYH�LPSDFW�RQ�RXU�PRGHO�DQG�YDOXDWLRQ�HVWLPDWH�RI�WKH�&RPSD�
Q\� 
 
)RUHLJQ�&XUUHQF\�7UDQVODWLRQ 
7KH�&RPSDQ\�RSHUDWHV�LQ�&KLQD��EXW�UHSRUWV�UHVXOWV�+RQJ�.RQJ�'ROODUV���0RYHPHQWV�EHWZHHQ�WKH�FXU�
UHQFLHV�FRXOG�LPSDFW�LWV�ILQDQFLDOV��VSHFLILFDOO\�WKH�YDOXH�RI�LWV�*'+�&LW\�SURMHFW� 
 
&DSLWDO�0DQDJHPHQW 
'HOD\V�LQ�WKH�*'+�&LW\�SURMHFW�DQG�RU�D�ODFN�RI�DFTXLVLWLRQ�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�FRXOG�PDNH�LW�GLIILFXOW�IRU�PDQ�
DJHPHQW�WR�DFKLHYH�D�IDLU�UDWH�RI�UHWXUQ�RQ�LWV�FDVK�SRVLWLRQ� 
 
&RQWUROOHG�E\�*XDQJGRQJ�,QYHVWPHQW 
*XDQJGRQJ�,QYHVWPHQW�/LPLWHG�>+.�����@�RZQV���������������VKDUHV��RU��������RI�*XDQJGRQJ�/DQG���
$V�VXFK��LW�PDLQWDLQV�FRQWURO�RYHU�WKH�IXWXUH�RI�WKH�*URXS� 
 
3URMHFW�'HYHORSPHQW�&RVWV 
&RQVWUXFWLRQ�FRVWV��FDSLWDO�FRVWV�DQG�SURMHFW�WLPHOLQHV�FRXOG�YDU\�IURP�RXU�HVWLPDWHV��ZKLFK�FRXOG�KDYH�D�
SRVLWLYH�RU�QHJDWLYH�LPSDFW�RQ�RXU�HVWLPDWHV� 
 
/RZ�)ORDW�DQG�6KDUH�7XUQRYHU 
:LWK�OHVV�WKDQ�����RI�WKH�VKDUHV�RXWVWDQGLQJ�LQ�WKH�IORDW�DQG�OHVV�WKDQ�86���PLOOLRQ�WUDGLQJ�HDFK�GD\��
DQ\�WUDGLQJ�LQWHUHVW�LQ�HLWKHU�GLUHFWLRQ�FRXOG�FDXVH�WKH�VWRFN�WR�PRYH�IDVW�DQG�RU�PDNH�LW�GLIILFXOW�WR�WUDGH�
ODUJH�SRVLWLRQV� 
 
-HZHOU\�'LVWULFW�'HYHORSPHQW 
7KH�*'+�&LW\�SURMHFW�LV�GHSHQGHQW�LQ�SDUW�RQ�WKH�ORFDO�JRYHUQPHQW�WR�FRQWLQXH�WR�SXVK�WRZDUGV�WKH�GH�
YHORSPHQW�RI�WKH�MHZHOU\�PDUNHW�LQ�/XRKX�DQG�6KXLEHL��DQG�WKXV�KDYH�ORFDO�DQG�LQWHUQDWLRQDO�EUDQGV�WR�
VHHN�UHWDLO�DQG�RIILFH�VSDFH�LQ�WKH�DUHD� 
 
/DQG�DQG�5HDO�(VWDWH�3ULFHV 
/DQG�DQG�SURSHUW\�YDOXHV�LQ�&KLQD�KDV�SULPDULO\�ULVHQ�LQ�UHFHQW�\HDUV��EXW�KDYH�EHHQ�VXEMHFW�WR�IOXFWXD�
WLRQV�EDVHG�RQ�IDFWRUV�VXFK�DV�DYDLODELOLW\�RI�FUHGLW��DQG�OLPLWDWLRQV�RQ�VDOH�SULFHV�IRU�QHZ�XQLWV�� 
 
,PSDFW�RI�3DQGHPLFV 
$�UHFXUUHQFH�RI�&29,'-����RU�DQRWKHU�SDQGHPLF�LQ�WKH�*UHDWHU�%D\�$UHD�FRXOG�UHVXOW�WR�GHOD\V�LQ�FRQ�
VWUXFWLRQ�VFKHGXOHV�DQG�RU�UHGXFWLRQ�LQ�SULFHV�WKDW�FRXOG�LPSDFW�WKH�YDOXH�RI�SURSHUWLHV�KHOG�IRU�VDOH� 

*XDQJGRQJ�/DQG�+ROGLQJV�/LPLWHG�     �� ��������8SGDWH�-����������� 

*XDQJGRQJ�/DQG� �*'/�� UHFHQWO\� WUDQVLWLRQHG� IURP�D�EUHZHU\� WR�D�*XDQJGRQJ-IRFXVHG� UHDO� HVWDWH� LQ�
YHVWPHQW�DQG�GHYHORSPHQW�FRPSDQ\���7KH�&RPSDQ\� LV�FXUUHQWO\�FRQVWUXFWLQJ�LWV�IODJVKLS�SURSHUW\��WKH�
*'+� &LW\� 3URMHFW�� D� PL[HG-XVH� FRPPHUFLDO� DQG� UHVLGHQWLDO� SURMHFW� LQ� WKH� JROG� DQG� MHZHOU\� GLVWULFW� RI�
6KHQ]KHQ���*'/�DOVR�RZQV�WKUHH�SURMHFWV�LQ�*XDQJ]KRX��LQFOXGLQJ�WKH�5X\LQJMX�DQG�%DRKXD[XDQ�UHVL�
GHQWLDO�SURMHFWV�DQG�D�PL[HG-XVH�SURMHFW��/DXUHO�+RXVH��DORQJ�ZLWK�QHZ�PL[HG-XVH�GHYHORSPHQW�SURMHFWV�
LQ�)RVKDQ��+XL]KRX��=KXKDL�DQG�WZR�LQ�-LDQJPHQ�DQG�D�UHVLGHQWLDO�SURMHFW�LQ�=KRQJVKDQ���*'/�LV�D�SXE�
OLFO\� OLVWHG�VXEVLGLDU\� RI�*XDQJGRQJ� ,QYHVWPHQW� �*',� >+.�����@���ZKLFK� LV�D� VXEVLGLDU\� RI�*XDQJGRQJ�
+ROGLQJV��*'+���D�SURYLQFLDO�OHYHO�6WDWH�2ZQHG�(QWHUSULVH� 
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*UHHQULGJH�*OREDO          ��������  �������� 

',6&/2685(6 

'LVWULEXWLRQ�RI�5DWLQJV 

 
([SODQDWLRQ�RI�5DWLQJV 
 

%8<� 'HVFULEHV�XQGHUYDOXHG�VWRFNV�ZH�H[SHFW�WR�SURYLGH�D�WRWDO�UHWXUQ��FDSLWDO�DSSUHFLDWLRQ���
\LHOG��RI�����RU�PRUH�LQ�WKH�QH[W�WZHOYH�PRQWK�SHULRG� 

+2/'� 'HVFULEHV�IXOO\�YDOXHG�VWRFNV�ZH�H[SHFW�WR�SURYLGH�D�WRWDO�UHWXUQ��FDSLWDO�DSSUHFLDWLRQ���
\LHOG��RI�SOXV�RU�PLQXV�����LQ�WKH�QH[W�WZHOYH�PRQWK�SHULRG� 

6(//� 'HVFULEHV�RYHUYDOXHG�VWRFNV�ZH�H[SHFW�WR�SURYLGH�D�WRWDO�QHJDWLYH�UHWXUQ��FDSLWDO�GHSUH�
FLDWLRQ���\LHOG��RI�����RU�PRUH�LQ�WKH�QH[W�WZHOYH�PRQWK�SHULRG� 

12�5$7,1*� 'HVFULEHV� VWRFNV� WKDW� KDYH� WKHLU� LQYHVWPHQW� UDWLQJ� DQG�RU� WDUJHW� SULFH� WHPSRUDULO\� UH�
PRYHG�IRU�IXQGDPHQWDO�RU�FRPSOLDQFH-EDVHG�UHDVRQV� 

 
$QDO\VW�&HUWLILFDWLRQ 
 

,��:LOOLDP�*UHJR]HVNL��&)$��FHUWLI\�WKDW�DOO�RI�WKH�YLHZV�H[SUHVVHG�LQ�WKLV�UHVHDUFK�UHSRUW�DFFXUDWHO\�UH�
IOHFW�P\�SHUVRQDO�YLHZV�DERXW�WKH�VXEMHFW�VHFXULW\�DQG�VXEMHFW�FRPSDQ\��,�DOVR�FHUWLI\�WKDW�QR�SDUW�RI�P\�
FRPSHQVDWLRQ�ZDV��LV��RU�ZLOO�EH��GLUHFWO\�RU�LQGLUHFWO\��UHODWHG�WR�WKH�VSHFLILF�UHFRPPHQGDWLRQV�RU�YLHZV�
H[SUHVVHG�LQ�WKLV�UHVHDUFK�UHSRUW� 
 

 
2WKHU�'LVFORVXUHV� 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

�� *UHHQULGJH�*OREDO�PDNHV�D�PDUNHW�LQ�WKH�VHFXULW\�RI�WKH�VXEMHFW�FRPSDQ\� 
�� 7KH�DQDO\VW�VHUYHV�DV�DQ�RIILFHU��GLUHFWRU��RU�DGYLVRU\�ERDUG�PHPEHU�RI�WKH�VXEMHFW�FRPSDQ\� 
�� 7KH�DQDO\VW�RU�D�PHPEHU�RI�WKH�DQDO\VW¶V�KRXVHKROG�KDV�D�ILQDQFLDO� LQWHUHVW�LQ�WKH�VHFXULWLHV�RI�WKH�

VXEMHFW�FRPSDQ\��LQFOXGLQJ��EXW�QRW�OLPLWHG�WR�D�ORQJ�SRVLWLRQ��VKRUW�SRVLWLRQ��ULJKWV��ZDUUDQWV��IXWXUHV��
RU�RSWLRQV� 

�� *UHHQULGJH�*OREDO�RU�DQ�DIILOLDWH�RI�*UHHQULGJH�*OREDO�KDV�PDQDJHG�RU�FR-PDQDJHG�D�SXEOLF�RIIHULQJ�
RI�WKH�VHFXULW\�RI�WKH�VXEMHFW�FRPSDQ\�LQ�WKH�ODVW����PRQWKV� 

�� *UHHQULGJH�*OREDO� RU� DQ� DIILOLDWH� RI�*UHHQULGJH�*OREDO� KDV� UHFHLYHG� FRPSHQVDWLRQ� IRU� LQYHVWPHQW�
EDQNLQJ�VHUYLFHV�IURP�WKH�VXEMHFW�FRPSDQ\�LQ�WKH�ODVW����PRQWKV� 

�� *UHHQULGJH�*OREDO�H[SHFWV�WR�UHFHLYH�RU� LQWHQGV�WR�VHHN�FRPSHQVDWLRQ�IRU�LQYHVWPHQW�EDQNLQJ�VHU�
YLFHV�IURP�WKH�VXEMHFW�FRPSDQ\�LQ�WKH�QH[W�WKUHH�PRQWKV� 

�� *UHHQULGJH�*OREDO�RU�DQ�DIILOLDWH�RI�*UHHQULGJH�*OREDO�EHQHILFLDOO\�RZQ����RU�PRUH�RI�WKH�FRPPRQ�
VWRFN�RI� WKH�VXEMHFW�FRPSDQ\�DV�FDOFXODWHG� LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK�6HFWLRQ����G��RI� WKH�6HFXULWLHV�([�
FKDQJH�$FW�RI������ 

�� 7KH�VXEMHFW�FRPSDQ\�LV��RU�GXULQJ�WKH�SDVW����PRQWKV�ZDV��D�FOLHQW�RI�*UHHQULGJH�*OREDO��ZKLFK�SUR�
YLGHG�QRQ-LQYHVWPHQW�EDQNLQJ��VHFXULWLHV-UHODWHG�VHUYLFHV�WR��DQG�UHFHLYHG�FRPSHQVDWLRQ�IURP��WKH�
VXEMHFW�FRPSDQ\�IRU�VXFK�VHUYLFHV� 

�� $Q�DIILOLDWH�RI�*UHHQULGJH�*OREDO�UHFHLYHG�FRPSHQVDWLRQ�IURP�WKH�VXEMHFW�FRPSDQ\�IRU�SURGXFWV�RU�
VHUYLFHV�RWKHU�WKDQ�LQYHVWPHQW�EDNLQJ�VHUYLFHV�GXULQJ�WKH�SDVW���PRQWKV��� 

 

   ,�%��ODVW����PRQWKV 

5DWLQJ &RXQW 3HUFHQW &RXQW 3HUFHQW 

%8< � ��� � �� 

+2/' � �� � �� 

6(// � ��� � �� 

12�5$7,1* � �� � �� 

&RPSDQ\ 'LVFORVXUHV 

*XDQJGRQJ�/DQG�+ROGLQJV�/LPLWHG� � 

*XDQJGRQJ�/DQG�+ROGLQJV�/LPLWHG�     �� ��������8SGDWH�-����������� 



*UHHQULGJH�*OREDO          ��������  �������� 

',6&/2685(6��FRQWLQXHG� 

2WKHU�'LVFORVXUHV 
 

7KLV�UHSRUW�KDV�EHHQ�SUHSDUHG�E\�*UHHQULGJH�*OREDO�//&��DQ�XQUHJLVWHUHG�86-EDVHG�ILQDQFLDO�VHUYLFHV�
ILUP��HPSOR\LQJ�DSSURSULDWH�H[SHUWLVH�DQG�LQ�WKH�EHOLHI�WKDW�LW�LV�IDLU�DQG�QRW�PLVOHDGLQJ��7KH�LQIRUPDWLRQ�
XSRQ�ZKLFK�WKLV�PDWHULDO�LV�EDVHG�ZDV�REWDLQHG�IURP�VRXUFHV�EHOLHYHG�WR�EH�UHOLDEOH��EXW�KDV�QRW�EHHQ�
LQGHSHQGHQWO\�YHULILHG��WKHUHIRUH��ZH�GR�QRW�JXDUDQWHH�LWV�DFFXUDF\���$Q\�RSLQLRQ�RU�HVWLPDWHV�H[SUHVVHG�
LQ�WKLV�UHSRUW�FRQVWLWXWH�RXU�EHVW�MXGJPHQW�DV�RI�WKH�GDWH�RI�WKH�UHSRUW�DQG�DUH�VXEMHFW�WR�FKDQJH�ZLWKRXW�
QRWLFH���*UHHQULGJH�*OREDO�VHHNV�WR�XSGDWH�LWV�UHVHDUFK�DV�DSSURSULDWH��EXW�YDULRXV�UHJXODWLRQV�PD\�SUH�
YHQW�*UHHQULGJH�*OREDO� IURP�GRLQJ�VR�� �7KLV�UHSRUW�ZDV�SUHSDUHG�VROHO\� IRU� LQIRUPDWLRQDO�SXUSRVHV�IRU�
*UHHQULGJH¶V�LQVWLWXWLRQDO�FOLHQWV�DQG�GRHV�QRW�FRQVWLWXWH�D�SHUVRQDO�UHFRPPHQGDWLRQ��VROLFLWDWLRQ�RU�RIIHU�
WR�EX\�RU�VHOO�DQ\�VHFXULW\��RU�WDNH�LQWR�DFFRXQW�WKH�SDUWLFXODU�LQYHVWPHQW�REMHFWLYHV��ILQDQFLDO�VLWXDWLRQV��
RU�QHHGV�RI� LQGLYLGXDO�FOLHQWV�� �7KH�VHFXULWLHV�GHVFULEHG�KHUHLQ�PD\�QRW�EH�TXDOLILHG�IRU�SXUFKDVH� LQ�DOO�
MXULVGLFWLRQV�RU�EH�VXLWDEOH�IRU�DOO� LQYHVWRUV���(DFK�LQYHVWRU�VKRXOG�FRQVLGHU�ZKHWKHU�DQ\�LQIRUPDWLRQ�UH�
JDUGLQJ�VHFXULWLHV�PHQWLRQHG�LQ�WKLV�UHSRUW�LV�VXLWDEOH�IRU�WKHLU�SDUWLFXODU�FLUFXPVWDQFHV�DQG��LI�DSSURSUL�
DWH��VHHN�SURIHVVLRQDO�DGYLFH�� LQFOXGLQJ� WD[�DGYLFH�� �$GGLWLRQDO�DQG�VXSSRUWLQJ� LQIRUPDWLRQ� LV�DYDLODEOH�
XSRQ�UHTXHVW�� 
 
5DWLQJ�+LVWRU\ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*UHHQULGJH�*OREDO¶V�UHVHDUFK�UHSRUWV�DUH�GLVVHPLQDWHG�DQG�DYDLODEOH�HOHFWURQLFDOO\��DQG�LQ�VRPH�FDVHV��
SULQWHG� IRUP�� �(OHFWURQLF� UHVHDUFK� LV�VLPXOWDQHRXVO\�DYDLODEOH� WR�DOO� FOLHQWV�� �7KLV� UHSRUW�RU�DQ\�SRUWLRQ�
KHUHLQ�PD\�QRW�EH�UHSULQWHG��VROG�RU�UHGLVWULEXWHG�ZLWKRXW�WKH�ZULWWHQ�FRQVHQW�RI�*UHHQULGJH�*OREDO�//&���
)RU�LQIRUPDWLRQ�RQ�KRZ�WR�EH�DGGHG�WR�*UHHQULGJH¶V�UHVHDUFK�GLVWULEXWLRQ�OLVW�SOHDVH�FRQWDFW��� 
 

������������� 
 

:LOOLDP�*UHJR]HVNL��&)$� 
�������������������� 

ZJUHJR]HVNL#JUHHQULGJHJOREDO�FRP 
 
 

*UHHQULGJH�*OREDO�//& 
���6��5LYHUVLGH�3OD]D 

6XLWH���� 
&KLFDJR��,/�������86$ 

ZZZ�JUHHQULGJHJOREDO�FRP 

Rating and Target Price History for Guangdong Land Holdings (HK: 0124) as of 2021/03/15 

VRXUFH��$$6WRFNV 

*XDQJGRQJ�/DQG�+ROGLQJV�/LPLWHG�     �� ��������8SGDWH�-����������� 

2018/06/04 
Buy, HK$4.75 

2019/09/06 
Buy, HK$4.25 

2019/11/07 
Buy, HK$4.00 

2020/12/16 
Buy, HK$5.00 


